Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07810902

Name of Company

Gomer Solutions Limited

-+/ We
David Hill, 1st Floor North, Anchor Court, Keen Reoad, Cardiff, CF24 5JW

Stephen Wade, 1st Floor Nerth, Anchor Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Repart covers the period from 28/11/2013 to 27/11/2014

/9 11 A4

Signed Date

U

Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP
1st Floor North

Anchor Court

Keen Road

Cardiff

CF24 5JW

Ref GOO081CVL/DHISWINA/AIW

5
o4
[a]
74
=1
'—
o«
/7]

*A3N3PIYO*
A10

2011212014 #151
COMFANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Lirmited Glasgow




XCVLA207P

@ Begbies Traynor

Gomer Solutions Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 28 November 2013 to 27 November 2014




GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Impottant Notice

Trus progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation The report i1s
pnvate and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in pant, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Betalls of appointment of iquidators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors' nghts

Conclusion

0OCcC o000 O0OO0ODTRLRECOO@O

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1.

Expression

“the Company”

“the iquidation”

“the hquidators”, “we”,

"our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

INTERPRETATION

Meaning

Gomer Solutions Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The Company moving into creditors’ voluntary liquidation from administration
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

David Hill of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1st Floor North, Anchor Court,
Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW

and

Stephen Wade of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1st Floor North, Anchor
Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly {Section 248(1){(a) of the Act)

0] in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1){b)()) of the Act), and

(n In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any night of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Gomer Solutions Limited

Company registered number 07810802

Company registered office 1st Floor Nerth, Anchor Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW
Former trading address Unit 7 Eastgate Business Park, Wentloog, Cardiff, CF3 2EY

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 28 November 2013
Date of iquidators’ appointment 28 November 2013
Changes in hquidator {if any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 28 November 2013 to 27
November 2014

Receipts

Book Debts
Further to the recovery of funds in the administration, we have received £920 from ABN-AMRQO Commercial
Finance Limited, being the surplus funds due to the Company

Funds due from the Administration
Following the move from administration to iquidation, the surplus funds of £62,459 in the administration were
transferred to the iquidation

Payments

Admiristrators’ fees
The fees due to the joint administrators which were unpaid when the iquidation commenced were £15,000

Wages & Salanes

A payment of £553 was paid to the drrector, being the agreement made in the admimstration to cover the
director's salary for one week whilst he supervised the completion of work in progress following our appaint as
administrators

Admunistrative costs
We have incurred storage charges of £239 and statutory advertising costs of £151




GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of our appointment are based upon the infformation detalled In the
directors’ statement of affairs submitted to the former administrators The distnbutions made dunng the penod of
the administration and the work we have undertaken in the course of the Iiquidation are as follows

Secured creditor

ABN-AMRO Commercial Finance Ltd ("“ABN-AMRO") was owed £127,335 at the date of appointment being
funds advanced to the Company Since the date of our appointment charges of £16,029 have been added to
the account These barrowing were secured on factored debts and a debenture dated 2 December 2011 giving
a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company

ABN-AMRO has been paid in full from realisations from the factored debts
Preferential creditors

The preferential claims of ex-employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estimated at £7,500
for the purposes of the statement of affars  Clams were agreed in the sum of £7,305 These clams have
been paid in full

Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescnibed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

We consider that there will be sufficient funds for a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors

6 REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pursuant to Rule 4 127(5A)(a) of the Rules, our remuneration 1s treated as having been fixed on the same basis
as the former administrators, by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various
grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP in
attending to matters ansing in the hquidation

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 8, we are also authonsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our fim (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) on the same basis as the former administrators, namely, in accordance with our firm's
poficy, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 28 November 2013 to 27 November 2014 amount to £7,905 which
represents 29 2 hours at an average rate of £271 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 28 November 2013 to 27 November 2014
Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

0Oo0D0ODo




GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

To 27 November 2014, we have not drawn any fees on account of our remuneraticn In accordance with the
above approval To 27 November 2014, we have drawn disbursements in the sum of £239 35

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liqguidators Fees (E&W) which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on how to
approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained online at
www beqgbies-traynor com/creditorsguides Alternatively, iIf you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact
our office and we will arange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress report i1s attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

We are cumently pursuing a CIS tax refund due to the Company As soon as we are In receipt of the tax refund
from HM Revenue & Custarns, 1t 1s our intention to make a distnbution to the unsecured creditors

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilites and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds |n addition, a
hquidator 1s alse required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate
submission to the Deparntment for Business Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our
duties in these respects

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wnting that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detalded in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the



GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

expenses incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s
inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

e vyl report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the iquidation, whichever s the
s r

Dawid Hill
Joint Liquidator

Dated 19 December 2014




GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 28 November 2013 to 27 November 2014




Gomer Solutions Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 28/11/2013
To 27/11/2014

Statement
of Affairs
SECURED ASSETS
Book Debts
ASSET REALISATIONS
VAT Refund

Bank Interest Gross
Surplus funds from Administration

COST OF REALISATIONS
Jomnt Administrators' Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Corporation Tax - Administration
Statutory Advertising
Wages & Salanes

REPRESENTED BY

Bank 2 Current
Suspsense - unpaid dividend chegue

920 08

920 08

18 00
127 91
62,458 64

62,604 55

15,000 00
239 35

15 00

150 74
553 00

{15,958 09)

47,566.54

47,552 93
13 61

47,566.54

/ |

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504

" David Hill
Joint Liquidator

19 December 2014 10 22



GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED - [N LIQUIDATION

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

APPENDIX 2

a Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

C Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 28 November 2013 to 27 November 2014




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information i1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice gmdance1 requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilites provided by the
firm  Best practice guidance® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those
who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the adrministration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carried out at the appropnate level There are vanous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their time to the case The time i1s recorded at the
individual’'s hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 dishursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invaice All
such items are charged ¢ the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,

s Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of [45] pence per mile,

s Storage of books and records {(when not chargeable as a Category 1
dishursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates,

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of msolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 lbid 1

ADM1801P



* Displaying properties for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies
Traynor’ section of the Begbies Traynor website 1s charged at the rate of £75 00
per property,

{8) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

¢ Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
o Staticnery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Cardiff office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly to cases It 1s not carned as an overhead

Time is recorded in 6 minute units




CvL1803P

SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED

CASE TYPE CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
OFFICE HOLDERS DAVID HILL AND STEPHEN WADE

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 28 NOVEMBER 2013

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
those fees In the context of the case

12 Complexity of the case
The man actions 1n this liquidation have involved the realisation of the Company assets and the
completion of the hquidators’ statutory, investigatory and administrative duties

13 Exceptional responsibilities
None

14 The office holders’ effectiveness
We set out to maximise the value of the assets for the benefit of creditors and we believe this
has been achieved

15  Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
Please refer to the report for further details

16 Anticipated return to creditors
As detalled within the report, following the realisation of the factored bock debts, the liability due
to ABN-AMRO Commercial Finance Limited was fully discharged n the admimistration The
clams of preferential creditors were also paid in full in the administration 1t 1s further anticipated
that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors

17 Time costs analysis
An analysis of tme costs incurred between 28 November 2013 and 27 November 2014
prepared in accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number
of hours spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and
giving the average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the Liquidators and therr staff
following their appointment only

18 The views of the creditors
Progress reports were previously circulated to creditors dunng the pencd of the Administration
Details of our actions since the lIiquidation commenced are set out m our annual progress report
to creditors attached

19 Approval of fees
Pursuant to Rule 4 127(5A)(a) of the Rules, our remuneration 1s treated as having been fixed on
the same basis as the former administrators, by reference to the time properly given by us (as
liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates
of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing tn the hquidation




21

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authonsed to draw disbursements,
including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements
in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) on the same basis as the former administrators, namely,
In accordance with our firm's policy, a copy of which I1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the foliowing work has been camned out

Collection of book debts,

Submussion of corporation tax and VAT retumns,

Dealing with creditors’ claims and correspondence generally,

Scrutiny of the key reasons for the falure of the Company and reporting to the
Department of Trade and Industry as required by statute, and

»  Statutory reporting to members and creditors



000 3 0}Ep O} UMEIP §39) |El0)
04042 00 0L 00 56l 00 541 00 592 00 §6E 3 ooy Aunoy abesary
05 #06'L 00 tve 05 €82 00 0v8 00 2ZEE'T 00801y 3 sprubl yeis Aq 3500 sup |e10)
[AT4 [ 4 8t gg v ol epesB yeis Aq sanoy |e10)
uonebnn
8t 08y 00 697 09¢ ol 01 90 xel
140
sBunaap| ssenew s io
as)iudiod s10}p81]
00 59¢ 0% 68 o5t St s1a 0
PAINIDG SIOHPIID
Buipes) Buipeay
s1asse Aped payL/en| Jo uonusley
S8JESs 1955E pue ssauisnq ‘Auadasg
sjasse
00 69E 0% ZZ6 052z S0 0z uoloafow Igag| jo ...o:ma._uomL
suonebiseawm pue yago| suvopebisaau)
sJieye Jo uawales pue Suioda) Lioynieg
ZL 88l 00 09L°L 069 L E Ll at 60 Bubjueg pue usensiuIwpy Bujuuerd pue
¥9 GIE 05 556'F 0L 5L 0z 9 Si Buiuueid ases pue Juswuioddy | uopensiunupy
z::o“m_ww_u._a Ay J1500 awiy SINOH |B10Y yoddng UILpY Jur UiupYy uwpy ug | i6uy Issy 1Buy 1Buy Jug flok= Ty isuped apeIg BeIs

Tl $LOZNLLE OL €L0Z/LLIGZ wol{ pouad syl 404 SisAleuy 1S07) aut]

AT L8000V - uohiepinbi] AJEJUNJOA SIOUPaID - PAJIWIT SUCHNIOS Jawos  BdIS




GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED - 1N LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX 3

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to

whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged)

£ £ £

Joint Administrators | Begtues Traynor 15,000 00 15,000 00 Nil
Fees' {Central) LLP

Wages & salares Vanous employees 553 00 553 00 Nil

Storage cots Begbies Traynor 23935 239 35 Nil
{Central) LLP

Statutory TMP (UK} Limited 150 74 150 74 Nil

advertising




